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Leases - Preliminary Views 
The Danish Accounting Standards Committee set up by The Institute of State Authorized Public Accountants in Denmark is pleased to comment on the discussion paper Leases - Preliminary Views (in the following referred to as ’the DP’). Please find our comments on the questions in the order suggested by you in the appendix to this letter.

Overall, we support the proposed right of use model. We have, however, some reservations.
We are not convinced that it is the right approach not to discuss the scope taking into account the significantly increased impact of classifying a contract as a lease contract vs. classifying it as a service contract. 

We agree that establishing materiality and/or nature of asset scope outs is not easy. However, preparers are concerned about the burden of maintaining at “operating lease register” comprising of numerous low value assets and/or short term leases. We therefore recommend that the Board, as part of the cost/benefit analysis performs a field test to assess the costs of the proposed accounting and based on the outcome assess whether a workable scope out could be established. 
We do not agree with the proposal not to adopt a components approach with respect of options because they are often a significant incentive on entering into many lease contracts currently classified as operating leases. Non-adoption of the components approach combined with application of the most likely lease term approach fails to reflect the degree of flexibility inherent in the lease agreements. Therefore, we propose a contractual lease term basis supported by a substance test similar to the requirement under current IAS 17 combined with a separation of the option premium to the extent that this can be done reliably. 
We find that the interest rate implicit in the lease is a more relevant discount rate than the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate. Therefore we propose application of the current IAS 17 approach for financial leases.   

While we generally support re-estimation of the lease obligation on changes in the expected cash outflows, we do not agree that in all cases, this adjustment should be made against the carrying amount of the asset. We find that adjustments to cash flows arising from changes in financial factors such as a benchmark interest rate or an indexation should be recognised in the income statement.  We question whether expected contingent payments related to the operations of the lessee, for instance a percentage of the lessee’s turnover, should be included at all because it is not obvious whether such payments relate to the use of the asset or whether they are rather profit sharing arrangements. 
Yours sincerely 

Eskild Nørregaard Jakobsen
Ole Steen Jørgensen

Chairman of the Danish Accounting
Chief Consultant, FSR
Standards Committee 
Appendix – Responses to the questions asked in the DP
Question 1 

The boards tentatively decided to base the scope of the proposed new lease accounting standard  on the scope of the existing lease accounting standards. Do you agree with this proposed approach? If you disagree with the proposed approach, please describe how you would define the scope of the proposed new standard.
We are not convinced that it is the right approach not to discuss the scope taking into account the significantly increased impact of classifying a contract as a lease contract vs. classifying it as a service contract. 

In out-sourcing arrangements it may now and then appear incidental whether the agreement establishes a right of use or not. Therefore, the definition of a lease contract and the criteria set out in IFRIC 4 need to be re-considered with the view of ensuring that the new leasing standard has the right scope. 

Question 2
Should the proposed new standard exclude non-core asset leases or short-term

leases? Please explain why. Please explain how you would define those leases to be excluded from the scope of the proposed new standard.
We agree with the Boards argument that in practice it is not easy to establish a robust definition of non-core assets. Further we find that there is hardly any conceptual reasoning for distinguishing between core assets and non-core asset - in a profit organisation one must assume that investments in assets are made with the view of maximizing profits. 

Short term leases may become a practical challenge and although we agree with the Board that the materiality threshold set out in IAS 1 should be the basis for ensuring a reasonable cost benefit ratio we encourage the Board to perform field tests in this area with the view of assessing whether specific materiality guidance is required. 
Question 3

Do you agree with the boards’ analysis of the rights and obligations, and assets and

liabilities arising in a simple lease contract? If you disagree, please explain why.
Yes 

Question 4

The boards tentatively decided to adopt an approach to lessee accounting that

would require the lessee to recognise:

(a) an asset representing its right to use the leased item for the lease term

(the right-of-use asset)

(b) a liability for its obligation to pay rentals.

Appendix C describes some possible accounting approaches that were rejected by

the boards. Do you support the proposed approach?

If you support an alternative approach, please describe the approach and explain

why you support it.

Yes 

Question 5

The boards tentatively decided not to adopt a components approach to lease

contracts. Instead, the boards tentatively decided to adopt an approach whereby

the lessee recognises:

(a) a single right-of-use asset that includes rights acquired under options

(b) a single obligation to pay rentals that includes obligations arising under

contingent rental arrangements and residual value guarantees.

Do you support this proposed approach? If not, why?
Assuming that non adoption of the components approach means that lease contracts should be accounted for under a most likely outcome approach, we do not agree. We find that options are often an essential part of deciding whether to enter into a lease contract for a period that is significantly shorter than the expected economic life. 

See our comments to question 13
Question 6

Do you agree with the boards’ tentative decision to measure the lessee’s

obligation to pay rentals at the present value of the lease payments discounted

using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate?

If you disagree, please explain why and describe how you would initially measure

the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals.
No. We find that by applying the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate, there is a risk that the flexibility that is often inherent in lease contracts for a period that is significantly shorter than the expected economic life is not reflected properly. At least in theory, this would better be reflected by using the internal rate of return in the lease contract. For instance, a lessor would - all other things being equal - require a higher lease payment on a short term property lease than on a long term property lease. In practice this may be reflected in a reduction in the most likely residual value in the lessor’s calculation: however, reality is that the lessor requires and excess return to protect himself against the risk. 

Acknowledging that the internal rate of return is not always available to the lessee, we find that the current IAS 17 model should be retained, i.e. the internal rate of return to the extent that it is available and if not, the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate.  
Question 7

Do you agree with the boards’ tentative decision to initially measure the lessee’s

right-of-use asset at cost?

If you disagree, please explain why and describe how you would initially measure

the lessee’s right-of-use asset.
Yes
Question 8

Do you agree with this proposed approach?

If you disagree with the boards’ proposed approach, please describe the approach

to subsequent measurement you would favour and why.
Yes 
Question 9

Should a new lease accounting standard permit a lessee to elect to measure its

obligation to pay rentals at fair value? Please explain your reasons.
In our view, a lease liability should be treated similar to a financial obligation under IAS 39 to the extent possible. Therefore, we propose that a fair value option is made available to the extent that such an option is available in the financial instrument standard effective at the point of time where the new leasing standard becomes effective. 
We notice that should the Board elect to require re-assessment of the discount rate, cf. question 10, the difference between the obligation measured on this basis and fair value would probably not be significant. 

Question 10

Should the lessee be required to revise its obligation to pay rentals to reflect

changes in its incremental borrowing rate? Please explain your reasons.

If the boards decide to require the obligation to pay rentals to be revised for

changes in the incremental borrowing rate, should revision be made at each

reporting date or only when there is a change in the estimated cash flows?

Please explain your reasons.
No. As set out in question 9, we find that the treatment of the lease obligation should be as close to the treatment of financial liabilities as possible. Under an amortised cost concept, such adjustments are not made on fixed rate instruments, and this should be the same for lease obligation. Therefore, we do not think that it is appropriate to re-assess the incremental borrowing rate after initial recognition. 

However, we find it appropriate to revise the discount rate if estimated cash flows are adjusted due to changes in lease payments arising from changes in a benchmark interest rate. This would in all material respects leave the lease obligation unchanged similar to what is the case for variable rate financial obligations under current IAS 39. 

Should the Board decide to require re-assessment in general, we find that this should only be made when there is a change in the estimated cash flows. This would limit the number of cases where adjustment to the lease obligation is needed, including avoidance of adjustment in case of changes to the lease payments arising from a change in a benchmark interest rate.  
Question 11

In developing their preliminary views the boards decided to specify the required

accounting for the obligation to pay rentals. An alternative approach would have

been for the boards to require lessees to account for the obligation to pay rentals

in accordance with existing guidance for financial liabilities.

Do you agree with the proposed approach taken by the boards?

If you disagree, please explain why.
As set out in question 9 and 10 we find that the lease obligation should be treated similar to a financial liability under IAS 39. We find that a reference to IAS 39 would work for simple leases, however we acknowledge that for more complex leases, it is necessary to establish separate guidance, especially with respect of the counter-entry to an adjustment of the lease obligation. 
Question 12

Some board members think that for some leases the decrease in value of the

right-of-use asset should be described as rental expense rather than amortisation

or depreciation in the income statement.

Would you support this approach? If so, for which leases? Please explain your

reasons.
No, we do not support this approach.
Question 13

The boards tentatively decided that the lessee should recognise an obligation to

pay rentals for a specified lease term, ie in a 10-year lease with an option to extend

for five years, the lessee must decide whether its liability is an obligation to pay

10 or 15 years of rentals. The boards tentatively decided that the lease term

should be the most likely lease term.

Do you support the proposed approach?

If you disagree with the proposed approach, please describe what alternative

approach you would support and why.
No. We find that a lease contract with options is different from a lease contract without options and that this difference should be reflected in the financial statements. Therefore we find that a 10 year lease with a 5 year extension option should be accounted for as a 10 year lease. To avoid abuse, we propose a requirement similar to the current IAS 17 with respect of determining the lease term, namely inclusion of extension periods to the extent that such an extension is reasonably certain. In other words: If the substance of the contract is a 10 year lease, it should be accounted for as a 10 year lease. 

We also notice that determining the expected lease term reliably may be is often not easy. If for instance, a real estate lessee can terminate the lease contract with 6 months notice, but the lessor in practice is prohibited from terminating the lease, how should the lessee determine the most likely lease term? 

The option element should to the extent that it is reliably measurable be separated from the “capital expense” element and recognised separately as a non-financial option at cost price or a lower recoverable amount. 

We also notice that recognition of an obligation based on the entity’s exercise of an option does not meet the framework’s definition of a liability. We notice that some Board members appear to have the same view, cf. paragraph 6.37 of the Discussion paper. 
Question 14

The boards tentatively decided to require reassessment of the lease term at each

reporting date on the basis of any new facts or circumstances. Changes in the

obligation to pay rentals arising from a reassessment of the lease term should be

recognised as an adjustment to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset.

Do you support the proposed approach?

If you disagree with the proposed approach, please describe what alternative

approach you would support and why.

Would requiring reassessment of the lease term provide users of financial

statements with more relevant information? Please explain why.
As set out in question 13 we do not support the most likely lease term concept. 

Should the Board however decide to proceed with its proposal, we agree with the proposed re-assessment approach.  

Question 15

The boards tentatively concluded that purchase options should be accounted for

in the same way as options to extend or terminate the lease.

Do you agree with the proposed approach?

If you disagree with the proposed approach, please describe what alternative

approach you would support and why.
No. For the reasons set out in question 13, we find that a lease contract should be accounted for excluding any options. Consider leases with purchase options on assets whose price is very volatile, for instance vessels. In such cases, the only thing which works appears to be use of minimum lease payments.
Only if the substance of the lease contract is a purchase, the option should be included. This is similar to the requirement under current IAS 17. See also our comments to question 13.   
Question 16

The boards propose that the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals should include

amounts payable under contingent rental arrangements.

Do you support the proposed approach?

If you disagree with the proposed approach, what alternative approach would you

recommend and why?

We agree that contingent rental of a “financial” nature, i.e. indexation clauses, interest rate clauses etc. are included because they clearly relate to the lease obligation. 

With respect of contingent rentals of a “non-financial” nature, we find that it is necessary to distinguish between continent rentals that clearly relate to the use of the asset and those that do not. An example of contingent rentals of the first type is payment for excess kilometres in a car lease. An example of the second type is payment based on the lessee‘s turnover. Whether this is a profit sharing arrangement or payments relating to the use of the asset are in practice very difficult to assess. We propose that a “directly related to the use of the leased asset” principle is established with the view of avoiding inclusion of profit sharing arrangements. 
Question 17

The IASB tentatively decided that the measurement of the lessee’s obligation to

pay rentals should include a probability-weighted estimate of contingent rentals

payable. The FASB tentatively decided that a lessee should measure contingent

rentals on the basis of the most likely rental payment. A lessee would determine

the most likely amount by considering the range of possible outcomes.

However, this measure would not necessarily equal the probability-weighted

sum of the possible outcomes.

Which of these approaches to measuring the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals do

you support? Please explain your reasons.
With respect of “financial” lease payments please refer to our response to question 18. 

As set out in question 16, we do not support inclusion of “non-financial” contingent lease payments unless they relate directly to the use of the asset. For these contingent payments we support the probability weighted measurement, although we notice that the difference to a most likely outcome approach may not be significant. If for instance a lessee expect to use a leased car for 20,000 kilometres a year, the less likely outcomes will probably have a normal distribution round the most likely outcome. 
Question 18

The FASB tentatively decided that if lease rentals are contingent on changes in an

index or rate, such as the consumer price index or the prime interest rate, the

lessee should measure the obligation to pay rentals using the index or rate

existing at the inception of the lease.

Do you support the proposed approach? Please explain your reasons.
We agree that this approach may be a practical expedient; however, it may give rise inconsistency between estimation of lease payments and the discounting of them. I.e. use of a current interest rate as the basis for estimating lease payments and use of a blended rate based on the discount rate. Therefore, we propose that use of a forward rate should be allowed. 

Question 19

The boards tentatively decided to require remeasurement of the lessee’s

obligation to pay rentals for changes in estimated contingent rental payments.

Do you support the proposed approach? If not, please explain why.

Yes, subject to our comments to question 16. 
Question 20

The boards discussed two possible approaches to recognising all changes in the

lessee’s obligation to pay rentals arising from changes in estimated contingent

rental payments:

(a) recognise any change in the liability in profit or loss

(b) recognise any change in the liability as an adjustment to the carrying

amount of the right-of-use asset.

Which of these two approaches do you support? Please explain your reasons.

If you support neither approach, please describe any alternative approach you

would prefer and why.
In our view, adjustments arising from changes in “financial” factors seem to relate to the lease obligation rather than to the leased asset. Therefore we find it appropriate to recognise such adjustments in profit or loss similar to adjustments made to financial liabilities under IAS 39 AG8 and not as an adjustment to the leased asset. 

We agree that changes in the liabilities arising from the expected used, cf. our proposed limit in question 16, should be recognised as an adjustment to the carrying amount of the leased asset.  
Question 21

The boards tentatively decided that the recognition and measurement

requirements for contingent rentals and residual value guarantees should be the

same. In particular, the boards tentatively decided not to require residual value

guarantees to be separated from the lease contract and accounted for as

derivatives. Do you agree with the proposed approach? If not, what alternative

approach would you recommend and why?
We agree that residual value guarantees should be included in the measurement of the liability on the basis of probability weighted outcome. Although we generally support a components approach, cf. our response to question 5 and 13, we notice that the difference to treating residual value guarantees as derivatives may not be significant due to the fact that under an option pricing model, the value would also be based on a probability weighted outcome. 
Question 22

Should the lessee’s obligation to pay rentals be presented separately in the

statement of financial position? Please explain your reasons.

What additional information would separate presentation provide?
No. Applying our proposal regarding option would result in recognising a liability based on contractual obligations only, and therefore we see no difference to a financial liability.
Question 23

This chapter describes three approaches to presentation of the right-of-use asset

in the statement of financial position.

How should the right-of-use asset be presented in the statement of financial

position?

Please explain your reasons.

What additional disclosures (if any) do you think are necessary under each of the

approaches?

According to the nature of the asset(s) because this best reflects the business activities of an entity
Question 24

Are there any lessee issues not described in this discussion paper that should be

addressed in this project? Please describe those issues.

We find that the most significant areas have been addressed. We notice that lease incentives other than “cash” incentives covered by SIC 15, for instance the lessor’s payment for a leasehold improvement probably need to be addressed.  
Question 25

Do you think that a lessor’s right to receive rentals under a lease meets the

definition of an asset? Please explain your reasons.

Yes 
Question 26

This chapter describes two possible approaches to lessor accounting under a

right-of-use model: (a) derecognition of the leased item by the lessor or

(b) recognition of a performance obligation by the lessor.

Which of these two approaches do you support? Please explain your reasons.

We support the derecognition of the leased item approach because this best reflects as well transfer of control - the lessor has only control over the economic benefits inherent in the asset once the lease contract expires - and risk - the lessor has converted part of the price risk of a non-financial asset into a credit risk exposure. 
Question 27

Should the boards explore when it would be appropriate for a lessor to recognise

income at the inception of the lease? Please explain your reasons.

It depends on the outcome of the Discussion paper on revenue recognition. To the extent that a final standard includes sufficient guidance, for instance with respect of unit of account (i.e. partial transfer in a lease contract for a period less than the expected economic life of the asset), we find that this is the right place to deal with the issue. 

However, if on issuance of a leasing standard the discussion paper has not resulted in a comprehensive standard, we find it necessary to deal separately with revenue recognition because it is a significant issue in manufacturer/dealer leases. 
Question 28

Should accounting for investment properties be included within the scope of any

proposed new standard on lessor accounting? Please explain your reasons.

Yes because the nature of the asset should not determine whether it is in the scope of the standard. However, a scope inclusion should not result in removing the current option to measure investment property at fair value. 
Question 29

Are there any lessor accounting issues not described in this discussion paper that

the boards should consider? Please describe those issues.

See question 24. 
